

No. 21-187

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HAMDI MOHAMUD,

Petitioner,

v.

HEATHER WEYKER,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR REHEARING

PATRICK JAICOMO

Counsel of Record

ANYA BIDWELL

MARIE MILLER

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900

Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320

pjaicomo@ij.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR REHEARING	1
GROUNDS FOR REHEARING.....	1
I. A GVR is appropriate in this case because <i>Egbert v. Boule</i> announced a new one-part test for evaluating <i>Bivens</i> claims, different from the two-part test applied by the Eighth Circuit below.	3
II. If the Eighth Circuit applies this new <i>Egbert</i> test, there is a reasonable probability of a different result on remand.	5
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ass'n. of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Bruck</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___ (2022).....	2
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877)	7
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021)	3
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 457 (2021)	7
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	3
<i>Graham v. Barnette</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2719 (2021)	3
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	3
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	2, 5
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804).....	6
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021)	3
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n., Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	3

<i>Smith v. Chicago</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1665 (2022)	3
<i>St. Augustine Sch. v. Taylor</i> , 141 S. Ct. 186 (2020)	3
<i>Swartz v. Rodriguez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1258 (2020)	3
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020)	7
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	3
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1332 (2022)	3
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806)	7
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	1, 3, 4, 6
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 2106	5
Rules	
S. Ct. R. 44.2	1
Other Authorities	
W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1768)	6
